

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSWrit Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 160/2024

NITIN LALI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 45146/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 33716/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 295138/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE SUPPLEMENTARY ADDITIONAL COUNTER AFFIDAVIT/AFFIDAVIT and IA No.260349/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

W.P. (C) No. 280/2024 (X)

(IA No. 104147/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 260372/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

W.P. (C) No. 794/2024 (X)

(IA No. 274587/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.260377/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

W.P. (C) No. 805/2024 (X)

(IA No. 301395/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No.260357/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ ANNEXURES)

W.P. (C) No. 173/2025 (X)

(IA No. 187090/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 173749/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 50817/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 187089/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 173748/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No.260526/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ ANNEXURES)

W.P. (C) No. 703/2025 (X)

(IA No. 174517/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No.260566/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ ANNEXURES and IA No.260426/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date : 14-10-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Chanchal K Singla, Adv.
Mrs. Madhuri Negi, Adv.
Ms. Kavita Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Gupta, AOR

Mr. Rajiv Kumar Virmani, AOR
Mr. Akshaye Ahuja, Adv.

Mr. Amit Rawal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kaustubh Rai, AOR
Mr. Tushan Rawal, Adv.
Mr. Pulkit Shree, Adv.
Ms. Rishika, Adv.

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, AOR
Mr. Sukant Vikram, AOR
Ms. Smita Maan, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. K.M. Nataraj, A.S.G.
Ms. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Adv.
Ms. Arushi Singh, Adv.
Mr. Adarsh Kr.pandey, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Dixit, Adv.
Mr. Sudarshan Lamba, AOR

Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, Sr. A.A.G.
Ms. Karishma Malani, A.A.G.
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Mr. Nikunj Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Aakanksha, Adv.
Ms. Ishika Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Drishti Rawal, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Arya, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Mayur Goyal, Adv.
Ms. Seema Sindhu, Adv.
Ms. Kirti, Adv.

Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, Sr. A.A.G.
Dr. Hemant Gupta, A.A.G.
Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Mr. Nikunj Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Sangwan, Adv.
Ms. Aakanksha, Adv.
Mr. Shikhar Narwal, Adv.
Ms. Payal Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Rony John, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Sinha Roy, Adv.
Ms. Ishika Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Makrand Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Arya, Adv.
Ms. Shikha Saxena, Adv.
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Narender Hooda, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Jatin Sehgal, Adv.
Ms. Raymom Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Varun Bhatt, Adv.
Ms. Aastha Sarin, Adv.
Ms. Shagufa Salim, AOR

Mr. Suryaprakash V. Raju, A.S.G.
Mr. Annam Venkatesh, Adv.
Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.
Mr. Arkaj Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Gurnani, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR
Mr. Prakhar Bharadwaj, Adv.
Mr. Sidharth Kuhar, Adv.
Ms. Tuhina Misra, Adv.
Ms. Aakriti Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Narender Hooda, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Pallavi Hooda, Adv.
Mr. Yuvraj N., Adv.
Mr. Shaurya Lamba, Adv.
Ms. Tannu, Adv.
Ms. Kavya Manuja, Adv.
Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR

Mr. Amit Kumar Pathak, AOR
Dr. Alka Dahar, Adv.
Mr. Dheeraj Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Makkar, Adv.
Mr. Shiv Verma, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Dahiya, AOR
Mr. Aditya Dahiya, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Anuj Rathee, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Dahiya, AOR
Mr. Aditya Dahiya, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Anuj Rathee, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

IA No.260349/2025, IA No. 260372/2025, IA No.260377/2025, IA No.260357/2025, IA No.260526/2025 and IA No.260566/2025 (applications for permission to file additional documents)

1. The additional documents are taken on record. The applications are accordingly allowed.

IA No.260426/2025 (application for appropriate orders/directions)

2. Let notice be issued to NBCC (National Building Construction Corporation) through its Managing Director, returnable on 02.12.2025.

3. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

(NITIN TALREJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR